

## **COPPER COAST COUNCIL**



Register of Fees and Charges V2

2023/2024

# Copper Coast Council Fees and Charges 2023-2024

This Register of Fees and Charges is to apply for services from the Copper Coast Council, for the financial year 1st July 2023 to 30th June 2024, in accordance with section 188 of the Local Government Act 1999.

The Register of Fees and Charges details user charges set by Council and the statutory charges set by the State Government Regulations. These statutory charges are current charges that may be revised and amended during the financial year.

#### **Hall Hire**

A 50% discount is available to residents & ratepayers that do not meet the definition of a Community Group and a 75% discount is available to Copper Coast community groups who book halls for activities that are of community benefit. The definition of a Community Group for the purpose of the fees & charges schedule is "A non-profit organisation or association of persons (not a government department) with the primary aim of working to provide services and benefits to the community. A community group may take part in profit-making activities, but the surplus is reinvested in pursuit of the group's goals, and Membership or participation in activities is available to everyone who wishes to join in. Community groups may be special interest or advocacy groups for particular sections of the community or campaign on specific issues, like the environment. But community groups do not impose restrictions such as requiring new members to be recommended by existing members, or setting fees that, effectively, exclude most people who might want to participate."

In summary a Community Group meets the following criteria;

- A) The community group must be not for profit and not a government department, and
- B) Meet at least one of the following purposes
- the activity will benefit the wider community and not just members of the group
- the activity is carried out by volunteers and provides a service to the community
- the booking is for neighbourhood or special interest groups to meet but is not a social function (eg weddings, reunions, birthdays, etc)
- fundraising for community benefit or for own community group
- the activity commemorates a significant cultural, national or civic event or anniversary

The Copper Coast Council adopted this Register of Fees and Charges at the Council Meeting on 3rd May 2023 (C142:0523).

The Goods and Services Tax is identified as GST where applicable.

Russell Peate
Chief Executive Officer

### **ADMINISTRATION SUNDRY FEES & CHARGES**

Description	GST	20	23/24
Sundry Publication Sales			
All Publications can be downloaded from the Council website			Free
Annual Business Plan and Budget	No	\$	25.00
Annual Report	No		25.00
Strategic Plan	No	\$ \$	25.00
Long Term Financial Plan	No	\$	25.00
Photocopying/Document Extracts			
Copies of Council Documents			
eg.copies and extracts of Council Agendas, minutes, reports, registers, polic	ies,		
codes of conduct, financial statements			
Charge per page A4 (black & white)	No	\$	0.20
Charge per page (colour)	No	\$ \$ \$	0.30
Charge per page A3 (black & white)	No		0.40
Charge per page A3 (colour)	No	\$	0.50
All other printing, photocopying, faxing, etc (not Council documents)			
Charge per page (black & white)	Yes	\$	0.20
Charge per page (colour)	Yes	\$ \$ \$	0.30
Charge per page A3 (black & white)	Yes	\$	0.40
Charge per page A3 (colour)	Yes	\$	0.50
Copy of document/s on to a disk	Yes	\$	15.00
Copy of an audio file provided on CD (per council meeting)	No	\$	20.00
Transcript of an audio file (per hour of transcription)	No	\$	70.00
Retrieval of Rates Notice or advice of prior year's financial information			
Current year (email PDF copy 1/7/18 onwards) - 1 year only	No		Free
Rates Transaction Listings from 1st July 2001  Per assessment per year	No		Free
Assessment Book - extract of information provided from assessment book	No	\$	15.00
Administration fee to reproduce cancelled cheques	Yes	\$	25.00
Property Searches			
Statutory Charges as per Land & Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Regulations 201	1.0		
Section 7 Search (Full Property Search) - standard	No	\$	66.75
Rates only search	No	\$	39.00

### **ADMINISTRATION SUNDRY FEES & CHARGES**

Description	GST	2023/24
Freedom of Information (Set by State Legislation)		
FOI Application Fee	No	\$ 40.75
In the case of a document that contains information concerning the personal affairs of		
the applicant,		
(i) for up to the first 2 hours spent by the agency in dealing with the application		
and giving access	No	Free
(ii) for each subsequent 15 minutes so spent by the agency	No	\$ 15.40
In any other case—for each 15 minutes so spent by the agency	No	\$ 15.40
Where access is to be given in the form of a photocopy of the document (per		
page)	No	\$ 0.25
(b) where access is to be given in the form of a written transcript of words		
recorded or contained in the document (per page)	No	\$ 9.10
(c) where access is to be given in the form of a copy of a photograph, x-ray, video		
tape, computer tape or computer disk	No	Actual Cost
If the applicant requires that a document be posted or delivered, the applicant		
must pay the actual costs incurred by the agency in posting or delivering the		
document	No	Actual Cost
On application for review by an agency of a determination made by the agency		
under Part 3 of the Act (section 29(2)(b))	No	\$ 40.75
Unmade road leasing		
Lease fee per acre	No	\$ 85.00

### **AGED HOMES**

Description	GST	2023/24
Retirement Units		
Wallaroo & Moonta Units (per week)		
Maintenance Charges - existing with amendment	No	\$ 99.00
Maintenance Charges - new agreements	No	\$ 110.00
Ingoing Licence contribution	No	Market Value
McCauley Homes (per week)		
Units leased under the old scheme	No	\$ 63.00
Units leased with current agreements	No	\$ 104.00
Units leased with ingoing licence agreements	No	\$ 104.00
Units leased with new agreements (CEO Delegation)	No	\$ 195.00
Ingoing Licence contribution	No	\$ 15,000.00
Licence fees - administration	Yes	\$ 1,150.00

### **BUILDING & PLANNING**

Description	GST	Statutory	2023/24	
Other Fees				
Category 3 Advertisement	Yes			n/a
Copy of Certificate of Title	Yes		\$	50.00
Outdoor Trading				
License Fees (payable once every 3 years)				
- Licenced premises per square metre of occupied space	No		\$	50.00
- All other unlicenced premises, shops, cafes and the like	No		\$	30.00
Carparking Contribution				
Annual License Fee per carpark within road reserve	No		\$	2,500.00
Annual License Fee per carpark not in road reserve	No		\$ \$	750.00
Shortfall of carparking requirements (per space)	No		\$	8,500.00
Lodgement Fees Online Lodgement Fee	No	Yes	Ċ	193.00
Over the Counter Lodgement Fee (OTC)		No	\$ \$	87.00
Over the Counter Lougement ree (OTC)	No	INO	Ş	67.00
Planning Fees				
Deemed to Satisfy - < \$10,000	Yes	Yes	\$	138.00
Deemed to Satisfy - > \$10,001	Yes	Yes	\$	228.00
Performance Assessed	Yes	Yes		x 0.125% Max 200,000
				% OR 0.125%
				ment cost up to
				00, whichever
Impact Assessed (Restricted)	Yes	Yes		greater
Impact Assessed (EIS) Declaration	Yes	Yes	\$	1,906.00
				Development
Impact Assessed (EIS) Assessment	Yes	Yes	cost, N	/lax \$500,000
			\$193 p	olus 0.25% up to
Crown Development	Yes	Yes		max \$300,000
Public Notification	Yes	Yes	\$	272.00
Public Notification Signage	Yes	No	\$	370.00
(Council to prepare & erect relevant signage when required)				
Building Fees			0.25%	with a \$490
Building Assessment - Class 1	Yes	Yes		nimum Fee
Building Assessment - Class 2 – 9 >\$20,000	Yes	Yes	\$	730.00
Building Assessment - Class 2 – 9 \$20,001 - \$200,000	Yes	Yes		\$730 plus 0.4%
Building Assessment - Class 2 - 9 \$200,001 - \$1,000,000	Yes	Yes	\$1	L513 plus 0.25%
Building Assessment - Class 10	Yes	Yes	Ş	141 plus 0.25%
Building Assessment – Demolition	Yes	Yes	\$	158.00
Issue Essential Safety Provisions (Schedule of Essential Safety Provision (Class 2-	Yes	Yes	\$	262.00
9))		.,		
Change of Classification	Yes	Yes	\$	184.00 376.00
Referral to Commission (Concurrence) Referral to Commission (Opinion)	Yes Yes	Yes Yes	\$ \$	376.00
Compliance Fees	N! -	W	<b>č</b>	E4.50
Class 1 (a.g. Haysa) Inspection	No	Yes	\$	54.50
Class 1 (e.g. House) Inspection	No	Yes	\$	262.00
Swimming Pool Inspection	No	Yes	\$	262.00

### **BUILDING & PLANNING**

Description	GST	Statutory	2	2023/24
Class 2 – 9 Inspection			Devel Mini	0.075% opment cost, mum \$262, mum \$2,724
	No	Yes	whichev	er is the greater
Basic Compliance (Class 10 >\$10,000)	No	Yes	\$	87.00
Basic Compliance (Class 10 <\$10,000)	No	Yes		Nil
Extension of Consent				
Application to extend any consent – Other (Deemed to Satisfy, Performance Assessed)	No	Yes	\$	116.00
Application to extend any consent – Restricted, Impact Crown & Essential Infrastructure	No	Yes	\$	138.00
Appeals				
Appeal to SPC or Council	No	Yes	\$	556.00
Variations				
Minor Variation – Planning & Building	No	Yes	\$	138.00
Land Division				
Assessment (4 or less allotments with no public road)			\$	191.00
Assessment (5 or more allotments and/or a public road)				olus \$17.40 per
Statement of Requirements			\$	218.00
Land Division Certificate (includes certificate, consultation report)			\$	1,120.00
Referral Agency				
Standard Referral (DIT, Heritage, Native Vegetation, Coastal, Landscape Boards, Shipwrecks)	No	Yes	\$	434.00
EPA Referral – Non-Licensed	No	Yes	\$	807.00
EPA Referral – Licensable	No	Yes	\$	1,816.00
EPA Referral – Site Contamination	No	Yes	\$	1,494.00
Technical Regulator Referral	No	Yes	\$	182.00
Referral to Minister of the Aquaculture Act 2001	No	Yes	\$	450.00
Native Vegetation Referral	No	Yes	\$	696.00
Government Architect Referral	No	Yes	\$	530.00
CFS Referral	No	Yes	\$	434.00
Mining Referral	No	Yes	\$	434.00

### **CARAVAN PARKS**

Description	GST	20	023/24
Wallaroo Holiday Park			
(CEO Delegated Authority, fees subject to change - schedule for information onl	y)		
Beach Front Units [Units 13 to 22 & 25 to 28]			
Off Peak (6 berth)	Yes	\$	190.00
Peak (6 berth)	Yes	\$	230.00
Off Peak (4 berth)	Yes	\$	180.00
Peak (4 berth)	Yes	\$	220.00
Beach Front Spa Units [Units 23 to 24]			
Off Peak	Yes	\$	220.00
Peak	Yes	\$	260.00
8 Berth Beach Front Cabins (Two Storey [Units 1-12])			
Off Peak	Yes	\$	230.00
Peak	Yes	\$	260.00
Executive Units (Villas) [Units 29-35]			
Off Peak	Yes	\$	170.00
Peak	Yes	\$	190.00
Powered Sites **			
Ensuite Sites	Yes	\$	49.00
Beachfront Sites	Yes	\$	47.00
Other sites	Yes	\$	42.00
Unpowered Sites **			
All year around	Yes	\$	35.00
Extras			
Units/Cabins - Extra Adult	Yes	\$	15.00
Units/Cabins - Extra Child (5 - 15 years)	Yes	\$	10.00
Sites - Extra Adult	Yes	\$	12.00
Sites - Extra Child (5 - 15 years)	Yes	\$	7.00
Children under 5			Free
Linen Hire	Yes	\$	15.00
Weekenders (Existing licence holders)			
Annual Site Fee (paid in full before Sept 30, \$250 discount applies)	Yes	\$	4,850.00
Electricity	Yes	as	per AGL
Cabin Sites			
Small & Duplex	Yes	\$	4,950.00
Medium	Yes	\$	5,950.00
Large	Yes	\$	6,950.00
Electricity	Yes	N	letered

<sup>\*\*</sup> Pensioner discounts are available on sites only (excluding peak season)

Surcharge of \$30 for all 1 night bookings in Beach Front Units, Spa Units and Deluxe Sea View Units.

2 Night minimum bookings apply for all Cabins/Units during peak periods only (1st October - 31st March)

### **CEMETERY**

Description	GST	2	2023/24
Lance Force			
Lease Fees	.,		005.00
General Cemetery Plots (50 years)	Yes	\$	805.00
Lawned Section, Kadina (50 years)	Yes	\$	1,120.00
Niche Wall (50 years)	Yes	\$	475.00
Rose Garden (50 years)	Yes	\$	475.00
Moonta Cremation Plots - End of Row	Yes	\$	580.00
Burials			
Single grave interment (1.8m)	Yes	\$	715.00
Double grave Interment (2.1m)	Yes	\$	750.00
- Reopen Second Interment (1.8m)	Yes	\$	715.00
Triple grave Interment (2.4m)	Yes	\$	945.00
- Second Interment (2.1m)	Yes	\$	750.00
- Third Interment (1.8m)	Yes	\$	715.00
Removal of Chips or Breaking/Cutting Concrete	Yes	\$	420.00
Rock Breaking - per hour or part thereof	Yes	\$	120.00
Removal of Slab	Yes	Ad	tual Cost
Interment of Ashes in Grave (0.3m)(plus slab/concrete charges)	Yes	\$	150.00
Baby Interment (0.6 pocket)	Yes	\$	165.00
Surcharges			
Oversize Casket	Yes	\$	90.00
Extra Time per hour or part - Monday to Friday	Yes	\$	100.00
After Hours Burials (by negotiation only) - Full Cost Recovery	Yes	Act	ual Cost
Administration Fee	Yes	\$	200.00

#### **COUNCIL LAND AND BUILDINGS**

Description	GST		2023/24
Hall Hire			
Bond	No	\$	250.00
Key Deposit (Refunded when key/s returned)	No	\$	20.00
Cleaning Fee - (per hour)	Yes	\$	105.00
Cleaning - Carpet Cleaning	Yes		Actual Cost
Setting out and removal of chairs in hall	163	•	rictual Cost
(minimum fee - may be more based on quantity of chairs)	Yes	¢	95.00
Minimum annual licence fee for Community Group (does not apply to the Ascot The		\$ \$	52.00
The licence fee provides the licensee with one priority booking per week, ov			32.00
Additional bookings will depend on availability and use by other groups	er other regular bookings	•	
One licence can include all three town halls			
Excessive utility use (power, water, etc) will be charged separately			
Events & Community Land Use			
Event Permit Application Fee (fee per event date)	Yes	\$	30.00
Council Land Permit Application (ie busking, group training, etc) - valid 1 week	Yes	\$	25.00
Council Land Permit Application (ie busking, group training, etc) - valid 1 month	Yes	\$	65.00
Council Land Permit Application (ie busking, group training, etc) - valid 12 months	Yes	\$	405.00
Other Usage of Council Land	Yes	Sta	aff Discretion
** (50% Discount on permit application fee for Community Groups or Charitable Or	rganisations)		
Mobile Vending (applicable from 1 January 2021)			
Vending Application - Weekley Permit	Yes	\$	55.00
Vending Application - Monthly Permit	Yes	\$	160.00
Vending Application - Annual Permit	Yes	\$	1,050.00
Wallaroo, Kadina & Moonta Town Halls			
Full Day Hire - 8 hrs	Yes	\$	350.00
Supper Room- Wallaroo/ Moonta (with Kitchenette)	Yes	\$	265.00
Function Room - Kadina (with Kitchenette)	Yes	\$	265.00
Wallaroo Meeting Room	Yes	\$	205.00
Kitchen Facility - Wallaroo & Kadina	Yes	\$	430.00
** half day hire is 50% of full day rate	. 65	*	
Accest Theorem (CEO Delegated Anthority)			
Ascot Theatre (CEO Delegated Authority)	W	<b>A</b>	265.00
Ascot Theatre (including Foyer) **	Yes	\$	265.00
Ascot Rehearsal - lighting (dress rehearsal) & stage	Yes	<b>A</b>	n/a
Rehearsal - Stage only (Stage Lighting (dress rehearsal))	Yes	\$	30.00
Rehearsal - Stage only (standard lighting)	Yes	\$	25.00
Ascot Foyer / Kiosk	Yes	\$	74.00
Other Incidentials may be charged separately			at cost
ie. Air Conditioner (not included with hire)			
Opening/Closing/Lighting services available on request			

<sup>\*\*</sup> This charge will apply for a daytime booking until 6.00pm or an evening booking after 6.00pm and 1 full dress rehearsal.

Residents/Ratepayers will be eligible for a 50% discount on the town halls and organisations that meet the definition of a "Community Group" will be eligible for 75% discount on bookings only (excludes cleaning), please refer to

Bookings for our Town Halls for two (2) or more consecutive days will receive a discount of 25% (excluding bond, key deposit and cleaning fee). Council Policy is not to waive facility hire fees, a request may be made in writing for

#### **Farmshed Facilities**

Play Café

Child Entrance - Under 3 (Under 12 months is free)	Yes	\$	4.00
Child Entrance - Aged 3 and under 10	Yes	\$	6.00
Party Booking	Yes	Contact Fa	rmshed

### **HEALTH & FOOD**

Description	GST	2	2023/24
Health			
General			
Medical Waste Container (1.4L)	Yes	\$	10.00
		•	
Food Premises Inspection			
Application fee for food safety auditors	Yes	\$	186.00
Inspection - Small Business & Not for Profit	Yes	\$	105.00
Inspection - Other	Yes	\$	350.00
Food Audit Costing - per hour	Yes	\$	206.00
Food Audit Travel (outside Council Area) - per trip	Yes	\$	77.00
Food Audit per kms (outside Council Area)	Yes	\$	1.00
Department of Health (SA) Table of Fees - Public and Environmental Health Waste Contr	ol Regulations		
Waste Control Regulations (set by Legislation)			
Application to install or alter a waste control system			
Application to Install or Alter a Waste Control System	No	\$	125.00
Up to 10 Persons	No	\$	125.00
Greater than 10 Persons	No	\$	125.00
Each two Persons exceeding 10 Persons	No	\$	27.50
(Additional Inspections)	No	\$	139.00
For Example: New Application Fee - \$125 application fee + 3 x inspection fee \$13	9 = \$542 in total		
For Example: Alter Existing Application $$ - \$125 application fee $+$ 1 x inspection fee	e \$139 = \$264 in total		
CWMS (formerly STEDS)			
Connection fee - new	No	\$	2,500.00
Connection fee - existing properties only with a working septic/soakage system			
(Moonta, Moonta Bay & Pt Hughes)	No	\$	250.00
Connection fee - existing properties only with a working septic/soakage system			
(Wallaroo & Kadina)		\$	250.00
Augmentation Charge (Capital Contribution upgrade and renewal)	No	\$	5,860.00
Disposal of Bio-Solids/Septic tank per kilogram	No	\$	0.064
Annual Farm Land Bio-solids disposal fee	No	\$	3,000.00
High Diels Manufachung Mateu Custome (HDMMC) (est buil esistes)			
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems (HRMWS) (set by Legislation)			
Warm Water and Cooling Tower Systems	No	۸.	44.00
Initial Registration (System 1) per premise	No No	\$	44.00
Additional Registration (System 2+) per system, per premise	No	\$	29.20
Renewal of registration per system, per premise (per annum)	No	\$	22.20
Inspection of 1 system	No	\$	176.00
Inspection of each additional system on same premise	No	\$	117.00
Application to Minister for a determination or approval under the regulations	No	\$	739.00

### **INSPECTORIAL**

Description	GST	2	023/24
Animal Management			
Dog Registration			
Standard - (i.e. Microchipped AND Desexed)	No	\$	39.00
Standard - (i.e. Microchipped AND Desexed) - Pensioner Concession	No	\$	20.00
Standard - (i.e. Microchipped AND Desexed) - Working Livestock Dog	No	\$	10.00
Non-Standard - Microchipped only but not Desexed	No	\$	77.00
Non-Standard - Microchipped only but not Desexed - Pensioner Concession	No	\$	39.00
Non-Standard - Microchipped only but not Desexed - Working Livestock Dog	No	\$	20.00
Non-Standard	No	\$	130.00
[ <u>Note:</u> In this catagory "Non-standard" is referring to a dog that is not microchipped that may or may not be desexed. As from 1 July 2018 all dogs have to be microchipped by law. If a dog is not microchipped after this date the owner may be fined for not complying with the Dog & Cat Management Act 1995]			
Non-Standard - Vet Approved Only for not microchipped and/or not desexed	No	\$	77.00
Non-Standard - Vet Approved Only for not microchipped and/or not desexed - Pensioner	No	\$	39.00
Non-Standard - Vet Approved Only for not microchipped and/or not desexed - Working Livestock	No	\$	20.00
Greyhound (registered with Greyhound SA)	No	\$	20.00
Assistance Dogs - accredited by Board or Body		\$	-
Business Registration 1-9 Dogs			
Fee for 1-9 dogs owned by a business (ie breeding dogs) not a natural person	No		
** Need Development Approval for intensive animal keeping** Business Registration 10-20 Dogs		\$	263.00
Fee for 10-20 dogs owned by a business (ie breeding dogs) not a natural person. For every dog over			
20 normal "Non-Standard" fees apply.	No		
** Need Development Approval for intensive animal keeping**		\$	527.00
Other Costs			
Transfer from another Council Admin Fee	No	\$	10.00
Late Registration Fee	No	\$	21.00
New Registration Part Year (1 Feb to 30 Jun) Non-Standard - Vet Approved Only	No	\$	39.00
New Registration Part Year (1 Feb to 30 Jun) Non-Standard - Microchipped only but not Desexed	No	\$	39.00
New Registration Part Year (1 Feb to 30 Jun) Non-Standard - Microchipped only but not Desexed - Pension Concession	No	\$	19.00
New Registration Part Year (1 Feb to 30 Jun) Standard - (i.e. Microchipped AND Desexed)	No	\$	19.00
New Registration Part Year (1 Feb to 30 Jun) Standard - (i.e. Microchipped AND Desexed)	No	•	
Pensioner concession		\$	10.00
Other Animal Control Fee			
Impound Fee	No	\$	62.00
Impound Fee - out of hours	No	\$	110.00
Daily charge after day one	No	\$	23.00
Fee to return unregistered dog	No	\$	66.00
Fee to return unregistered dog -after hours, weekends	No	\$	110.00
Fee for 1st return of registered dog - business hours & not impounded		\$	-
Fee for return registered dog - after hours, weekends	No	\$	110.00
Fee for unregistered dog (expiation fee - see legislation)	No		tutory fee
Fee for dog wandering at large (expiation fee - see legislation)	No	sta	tutory fee

### **INSPECTORIAL**

Description	GST	2023/24	
Fee for Euthenasia &/or Disposal of Animal	Yes	Actual cost + Admin	
Hire of Cat Trap (refundable upon return of the cat trap/s)	No	\$ 100.00	
Fee for surrender of Dog/Cat to council for rehoming	No	\$ 181.00	
Administration Fee	Yes	\$ 52.00	

### **INSPECTORIAL**

Description	GST	20	23/24
By Law 2 - Local Government Land			
Expiation Fee (Local Government Land - section 8,9,10,11 inclusive, excluding 9.9)		\$	312.00
Expiation Fee (Local Government Land - section 9.9 Fail to display current boat ramp ticket)		\$	100.00
By Law 3 - Roads			
Expiation Fee (Roads - section 7 and 8)		\$	312.00
By Law 4 - Moveable Signs			
Expiation Fee (Moveable sign - section 7,8,9,10,11 and 13)		\$	312.00
By Law 5 - Dogs			
Expiation Fee (Dogs - section 7,9,10)		\$	312.00
Expiation Fee (Dogs - section 11)		statutory fee	
By Law 5 - Cats			
Expiation Fee (Cats - Section 7 and 8)		\$	312.00
Abandoned Vehicles			
Administration Fee (Release of impounded vehicles)		\$	110.00
Towing fee for removal of a vehicle from a public place		Actua	al cost
Search Fee			
Motor Vehicle registration search fee		\$	15.00
Fire Prevention			
(Costs and expenses incurred under Section 105F & 105J of the Fire & Emergency Services Act)			
Slashing of Block - Plant Hire Rate (Private Contractors)	Υ	Acti	ual Cost
Administration Fee per Property	Υ	\$	110.00

### **LIBRARY**

Description	GST	20	23/24	
Library Card Replacement	Yes	ć	5.00	
Library AfterHours token (refundable upon return of token)	Yes	\$ \$	30.00	
Library Photocopying/Printing	163	Ç	30.00	
Charge per A4 page (black & white)	Yes	\$	0.20	
Charge per A4 page (colour)	Yes	\$	0.20	
Charge per A4 page (black & white) - double sided	Yes	\$	0.40	
Charge per A4 page (colour) - double sided	Yes	\$	0.60	
Charge per A3 page (black & white)	Yes	\$	0.40	
Charge per A3 page (colour)	Yes	\$	0.50	
Charge per A3 page (black & white) - double sided	Yes	\$	0.80	
Charge per A3 page (colour) - double sided	Yes	\$	1.00	
Replacement costs for lost or Damaged items (item value plus admin fee)	163	Ψ	1.00	
Administration Fee (non refundable)	Yes	\$	5.00	
Adult Fiction	Yes	\$	33.00	
Adult Non Fiction	Yes	\$	33.00	
Adult Paperback	Yes	\$	33.00	
Children's Book	Yes	\$	33.00	
Inter Library Loan	Yes	\$	33.00	
DVD/CD/Blu Ray	Yes	\$	23.00	
Audio Books	Yes	\$	86.00	
E Books	Yes		n/a	
Magazine	Yes	\$	12.00	
Library Bags	Yes	\$	2.00	
Disks, CDs	Yes		n/a	
Toy Library items	Yes		replacement cost	
Other Library Equipment	Yes	replacement cost		
Exam Invigilation				
	V	as per university fee		
Kadina Lib Exam Invigilation	Yes	SCI	hedule	
Room Hire				
Only available during library opening hours				
(Free to community groups and 50% off for government agencies)				
Charges to commercial businesses				
Function Conference Room				
Half day (maximum 4 hours)	Yes	\$	100.00	
Full day	Yes	\$	130.00	
Small Meeting Room				
Half day (maximum 4 hours)	Yes	\$	50.00	
Full day	Yes	\$	65.00	

### **RECREATIONAL & OTHER FACILITIES**

Description	GST	2023/24	
Copper Coast Putt Putt			
Charge per game (all players)	Yes	\$	5.00
Boat Ramp			
Port Hughes & Wallaroo			
Recreational Users - Single launch	Yes	\$	8.00
Recreational Users - Annual Ticket	Yes	\$	105.00
Recreational Users - Part Year (February - June)	Yes		n/a
Recreational Users - Monthly	Yes		n/a
Recreational Users - 3 Monthly (Effective from 1 January 2024)	Yes	\$	65.00
Commercial Fishers - Annual Ticket	Yes	\$	280.00
Fines	No	\$	100.00
Replacement Annual Ticket (lost/damaged)	Yes	\$	25.00
Aerodrome			
Hangar Lease (applied pro rata, based on lease and voluntary hours contributed)			
Annual	Yes	\$	1,255.00
Quarterly	Yes	\$	350.00
Monthly	Yes	\$	120.00
Landing Fees			
minimum charge per landing	Yes	\$	20.00
additional charge per 1000kg	Yes	\$	20.00
monthly charge	Yes		
Annual Landing Fee (Under CEO Delegation)	Yes		tba
Royal Flying Doctor Service		n	o charge
Banner Poles (charge is to set up and then again for removal)			
Kadina (set up and removal fee)			
Not for profit Organisations - per use	Yes	خ	530.00
Commercial Organisations - per use	Yes	\$ \$	655.00
Commercial Organsiations - per use  Commercial Organsiations - additional charge per pole per week	Yes	\$	5.00
commercial organisations additional charge per pole per week	103	Ţ	3.00
Moonta & Wallaroo (set up and removal fee)			
Not for profit Organisations - per use	Yes	\$	50.00
Commercial Organsiations - per use	Yes	\$	115.00
Commercial Organsiations - additional charge per pole per week	Yes	\$	5.00
Rural Property Addressing			
Purchase and Installation of Rural Property Sign	Yes	\$	75.00
Industrial Signage			
Licence fee (lodgement fee - initial setup + 5 years)	Yes	\$	850.00
Licence fee (renewal fee - payable every 5 years)	Yes	\$	300.00
Roadside Directional Signage (Commercial Activities)			
Licence Fee (lodgement fee - initial setup)	Yes	\$	50.00

#### **WASTE MANAGEMENT**

Description		GST	2023/24
Resource Recovery Centre - Fees includes State waste levy and tran	sport costs		
nessure necestry centre i rees includes state waste levy and train	5,501 (		
WEIGH IN AND WEIGH OUT SYSTEM			
General Waste (GENERAL WASTE)	Any unsegregated and mixed loads (eg household waste, greenwaste)	Yes	\$215 Min charge \$20
Separated Recyclables (SORTED MIXED LOADS)	Cardboard, paper, cans, bottles containers	Yes	\$197 Min charge \$20
Green Organics (FOOD ORGANICS/GREEN ORGANICS)	Trees, plants, branches, prunings, lawn clippings, clean untreated timber, stumps and logs	Yes	\$104 Min charge \$11
Clean Soils	Soil (uncontaminated soils with rocks <50mm)	Yes	\$26 Min charge \$11
	Tyres - uncontaminated	Yes	\$1.00 per kilo
	Tyres - contaminated	Yes	\$1.50 per kilo
Tyres	(Rim, Painted, oil stained, excess dirt)		
	Tyres - uncontaminated (Agricultural/earthmoving)	Yes	\$2.00 per kilo
Mattresses	All sizes	Yes	\$35 each
Steel	Excluding car bodies	Yes	Free
Whitegoods	Fridges, microwaves, washing machines, dishwashers	Yes	Free
E-Waste	Televisions, computers	Yes	Free
Batteries	Household, vehicle, tools	Yes	Free
Oil	Vehicle, cooking	Yes	Free
Construction & Demolition (GENERAL WASTE)	Mixed materials from structures (eg building rubble, steel, timber)	Yes	Not received at RRC
Gas Cylinders		Yes	Not received at RRC
Asbestos		Yes	Not received at RRC
Sale of Materials			
			\$0.15 per kilo
Mulch		Yes	Min purchase \$20 \$0.25 per kilo
Compost		Yes	Min purchase \$20 \$60 per tonne
Firewood (uncut)		Yes	Min purchase \$20
Timber (sleepers, good timber)		N/A	Free
Timber (pallets, waste timber, etc)		N/A	Free
Weighbridge			
Use of weighbridge at Recovery Station		Yes	Not Available
Kerbside Collection - Additional Collection * **			
Additional BUSINESS FOGO Bin (240 litres) - WEEKLY		Yes	\$520.00
Additional BUSINESS General Waste Bin (240 litres) - WEEKLY		Yes	\$570.00
Additional BUSINESS Recycling Bin (240 litres) - WEEKLY		Yes	\$520.00
Additional RESIDENTIAL FOGO Bin (240 litres) - FORTNIGHTLY		Yes	\$260.00
Additional RESIDENTIAL Recycling Bin (240 litres) - FORTNIGHTLY		Yes	\$260.00
Additional RESIDENTIAL General Waste Bin (140 litres) - FORTNIG	oHILY	Yes	\$285.00
Kitchen Caddy Bin (7 litres) - Replacement		Yes	\$6.00
Kitchen Caddy Bin (7 litres) - New Resident		Yes	No charge
Compostable Bag Liners - 1 roll of 75 bags		Yes	\$7.00
* All annual fees related to the purchase of an additional bin used in Council's waste colle	ection service shall be calculated on a proportional basis from the day of purchase to	the end of the Financial	Year.
**			

 $<sup>\</sup>bigstar \bigstar \\ \text{All additional bins shall be provided by the land/business owner and must comply with Council's \textit{Waste Collection Service Guidelines} }.$ 

1 x General Waste Voucher per occupied residential property (maximum 175kg) \*\*\*

2 x Green Waste Vouchers per occupied residential property (maximum 175kg per voucher) \*\*\*

\*\*\* Charges apply for waste above 175kg

No Charge No Charge

### **WORKS SUNDRY**

Description	GST	2023/24	
Drivete Medic			
Private Works			
Mowing fees per hour	Yes	\$	112.00